

Supreme Court No. 75934-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HEATHER ANDERSEN and LESLIE CHRISTIAN *et al.*, Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY *et al.*, Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable William L. Downing

CELIA CASTLE and BRENDA BAUER *et al.*, Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Thurston County
The Honorable Richard D. Hicks

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE;
LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS OF WASHINGTON**

Suzanne J. Thomas
WSBA #17338
LAW OFFICES OF
SUZANNE J. THOMAS, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 940
Seattle, WA 98101-2509
(206) 587-5355
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The Libertarian Party of Washington State;
Log Cabin Republicans of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The gay marriage ban oversteps the State’s police powers	4
1. The purpose of our constitutional system is the protection of individual rights and liberty principles.....	4
2. In furtherance of protection of individual rights, the legitimate police powers of the State are limited	7
3. Marriage is a fundamental liberty right	8
4. The gay marriage ban is an illegitimate exercise of the State’s limited police powers, especially when allowing gay marriage would not impinge on the valid rights of others.....	8
5. The gay marriage ban is unduly oppressive of gay people. It interferes with their freedom and responsibility.....	9
B. The gay marriage ban interferes with other individual constitutional rights; to do so is an unconstitutional exercise of police power.....	10
1. The gay marriage ban violates the State Establishment Clause	10
2. The gay marriage ban impermissibly interferes with free expression and association rights.....	11

3.	The gay marriage ban impermissibly interferes with their constitutional rights surrounding contracts.....	13
4.	Washington's constitutional guarantee of individual privacy is violated by the gay marriage exclusion.....	13
C.	The gay marriage ban also unfairly treats the group unequally.....	14
1.	Equal protection/privilege & immunities requires that persons similarly situated with respect to a legitimate purpose of the law be treated equally.....	14
2.	The Country does not accept separate but equal; civil unions are not enough and would not cure the equal protection violation.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

City of Seattle v. McConahy,
86 Wash.App. 557, 937 P.2d 1133,
rev. den. 133 Wash.2d 1018, 948 P.2d 388 (1997)..... 5, 16

City of Seattle v. See,
67 Wn.2d 475, 408 P.2d 262 (1965), *rev. on other grounds*,
387 U.S. 541, 87 S.Ct. 1737, 18 L.ed.2d 943 (1967) 19

Conger v. Pierce County,
116 Wash. 27, 198 P. 377 (1921) 7

Faxe v. Grandview,
48 Wash.2d 342, 294 P.2d 402 (1956) 16

Heinsma v. City of Vancouver,
144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001)..... 2

Island County v. State,
135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)..... 3, 4

King County v. Taxpayers of King County,
133 Wash.2d 584, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997) 13

Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State,
142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2002)..... 6, 7, 15

Medina v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Benton County,
147 Wash.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002) 15

Miguel v. Guess, 112 Wash.App. 536, 51 P.3d 89;
rev. den., 148 Wash.2d 1019, 64 P.3d 650 (2003)..... 16, 19

Seeley v. State,
132 Wash.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 4, 10, 17, 19

State on Behalf of Sigler v. Sigler,
85 Wash.App. 329, 932 P.2d 710 (1997)..... 17

State v Fenn,
47 Wash. 561, 92 P. 417 (1907) 8

State v. Schelin,
147 Wash.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002) 7

<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997).....	5
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wash.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001).....	16
Federal Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209, 97 S.Ct. 1782, 52 L.Ed.2d 261 (1977).....	13
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51, 100 S. Ct. 318, 62 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1979).....	7
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S.Ct. 2446, 147 L.Ed.2d 554 (2000).....	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873 (1954).....	18
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S.Ct. 2573, 96 L.Ed.2d 510 (1987).....	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678 (1965).....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338, 132 L.Ed.2d 487 (1995).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003).....	3, 5, 10, 19
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133, 14 S.Ct. 499, 38 L.Ed. 385 (1894).....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1967).....	9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 1355, 79 L.Ed.2d 604 (1984).....	11
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir.1996)	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791, 120 L.Ed.2d 674 (1992).....	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 US 537 (1896).....	18

<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S.Ct. 3244 (1984).....	8, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S., at 632, 116 S.Ct. 1620	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 116 S.Ct. 2264, 135 L.Ed.2d 735 (1996).....	18
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. V. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943).....	6
Statutes	
Const. art. I, § 1.....	5
Const. art. I, § 7.....	14
Const. art. I, § 10.....	13
Const. art. I, § 11.....	11
DOMA	17
First Amendment	11
Fourteenth Amendment	11, 18
Other Authorities	
Amicus Brief of Multifaith Works.....	11
Appendix A.....	4, 10
Appendix B	4, 9
Appendix C.....	18
Appendix F.....	8
Appendix G.....	11
Bob Freedman, <u>Government: Stay Out of Our Homes and Lives</u> , Institute of Justice, <i>Liberty and Law</i> , April 2003	5
Cato Brief.....	6, 8, 18
Cato <i>Dale</i> Amicus Brief.....	12
Cato Handbook for Congress: Policy Recommendations for the 106th Congress 206 (Edward H. Crane & David Boaz eds., 1999)	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1088-89 (1866).....	6
http://www.cato.org/pubs/legalbriefs/boyscoutsbrief.pdf	12
http://www.cato.org/pubs/scr/docs/2003/revolution.pdf	3
http://www.libertarianaction.com/gaymarriage.htm	15

http://www.logcabinwa.com/archive/200501181618.shtml	19
Justice Robert F. Utter, <i>Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</i> , 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491 (1984)	4
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Justice Kennedy's Libertarian Revolution: Lawrence v. Texas</i>	3
Richard A. Posner, <i>Wedding Bell Blues</i> , The New Republic, Dec. 22, 2003	6
Richard B. Sanders, <i>Property Rights Under The Washington And U.S. Constitution</i>	5, 13
The Hon. Richard B. Sanders, <i>Battles for the State Constitution: A Dissenter's View</i> , Gonzaga School of Law Chapter of the Federalist Society (2001)	7
